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THIS PETITION REQUIRES YOU 
TO RESPOND. PLEASE SEE 
NOTICE TO RESPONDING PARTY. 

Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs 

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR 

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH 

VANGUARD ACADEMY, a Utah Charter 
School; KENT JOHNSON, an individual; 
JOSHUA PETERSON, an individual; 
GRACE MITCHELL, an individual; 
KIMLY MANGUM, an individual; 
SCOTT KINGSTON, an individual; ERIC 
FREEMAN, an individual; DARREN 
JENKINS, an individual; DANIEL 
JESSOP, an individual; BENJAMIN 
ROBINSON, an individual,  

Petitioners/Plaintiffs, 

v. 

UTAH STATE CHARTER SCHOOL 

BOARD, 

Respondent/Defendant. 

COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR 
JUDICIAL REVIEW 

(Tier 2) 

Civil No. ______________________ 

Judge _________________________ 

Plaintiff/petitioner Vanguard Academy (“Vanguard Academy”) and Kent Johnson, Joshua 

Peterson, Grace Mitchell, Kimly Mangum, Scott Kingston, Eric Freeman, Darren Jenkins, Daniel 

Jessop and Benjamin Robinson (collectively, the “Vanguard Board Members”) (collectively with 

Vanguard Academy, “Vanguard”), by and through their counsel, hereby complain against the Utah 
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State Charter School Board (the “SCSB”) and petition for judicial review of the SCSB’s decision 

to place Vanguard Academy on probation and remove and replace each of the Vanguard Board 

Members on September 8, 2022. In support of its Complaint and Petition, Vanguard alleges as 

follows: 

NATURE OF THE CASE 

1. Over seven years ago, Vanguard Academy was founded by a group of dedicated

parents who wanted to provide a school where underprivileged and underserved students could 

feel safe and obtain an outstanding education. Since then, Vanguard Academy has operated as a 

public charter school serving a unique and vital purpose. Specifically, the vast majority of students 

who attend Vanguard Academy are members of the Latter Day Church of Christ. And, for decades, 

members of the Latter Day Church of Christ have felt ostracized, threatened, and discriminated 

against because of their religious beliefs. Consequently, the vast majority of the students at 

Vanguard Academy have felt uncomfortable in traditional public schools. But at Vanguard, they 

have felt safe and, as a result, excelled.   

2. Despite that, on August 22, 2022, the SCSB voted to place Vanguard Academy on

probation and remove and replace each of the Vanguard Board Members. In taking this action, the 

SCSB did not site a specific violation of any laws, rules, or regulations by Vanguard Academy or 

its Board Members. Instead, the SCSB removed the Vanguard Board Members because some of 

them are members of the Davis County Cooperative Society (the “DCCS”) and/or the Latter Day 

Church of Christ. The SCSB claimed that membership in the DCCS was by nature a conflict of 

interest and that it could not guarantee that members of the DCCS did not have a financial interest 

in other DCCS members.   



 3  
4876-8865-8224.4 

3. To be clear, the SCSB did not identify a single, actual violation of the Utah 

Procurement Code (“Procurement Code). Likewise, it did not and could not identify a single 

situation where a Vanguard Board Member had an undisclosed conflict and participated in the 

evaluation of bids, or where Vanguard awarded a bid in violation of the law. Still, the SCSB 

concluded without any evidence (let alone substantial evidence) that Vanguard had failed to prove 

the negative (that there was no conflict) and, accordingly, voted to remove all of the Vanguard 

Board Members.  

4. In addition to being erroneous, arbitrary, and capricious, the SCSB’s decision was 

discriminatory and violated Constitutional rights. The decision will also cause concerned parents 

to withdraw their kids from the school, forcing Vanguard to close its doors and depriving 

underserved children of a high school education. Thus, the Court should enjoin and reverse the 

SCSB’s ill-conceived and indefensible decision.    

PARTIES 

5. Vanguard is a charter school properly formed and operating pursuant to Utah Code 

§§ 53A-1a-501 to -520. Vanguard’s mailing and physical address is 2650 Decker Lake Lane, West 

Valley City, Utah 84119.  

6. Kent Johnson is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Mr. Johnson is a 

member of Vanguard’s Board.  

7. Joshua Peterson is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Mr. Peterson 

is a member of Vanguard’s Board.  

8. Grace Mitchell is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Ms. Mitchell is 

a member of Vanguard’s Board. 
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9. Kimly Mangum is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Mr. Mangum 

is a member of Vanguard’s Board. 

10. Scott Kingston is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Mr. Kingston 

is a member of Vanguard’s Board. 

11. Eric Freeman is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Mr. Freeman is 

a member of Vanguard’s Board. 

12. Darren Jenkins is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Mr. Jenkins is 

a member of Vanguard’s Board. 

13. Daniel Jessop is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Mr. Jessop is a 

member of Vanguard’s Board. 

14. Benjamin Robinson is an individual residing in Salt Lake County, Utah. Mr. 

Robinson is a member of Vanguard’s Board. 

15. The SCSB is a board created by Utah Code § 53G-5-201. The SCSB’s mailing 

address is PO Box 144200, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114. As set forth in Utah Code 53G-5-

202(1)(b), the SCSB may be sued.  

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

16. This court has jurisdiction to review a final agency decision pursuant to Utah Code 

§§ 63G-4-401, 402(1)(a) and 78A-5-102(7).  

17. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-402(1)(b) and 

78B-3-307(1)(a). 
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

Vanguard Academy  

18. Vanguard Academy was founded in 2014 by a group of dedicated and concerned 

parents who applied for the creation of a new charter school. As required by Utah law, Vanguard 

Academy is a nonsectarian public school that operates in West Valley City, Utah.  

19. A portion of Vanguard Academy’s Mission Statement reads: “Vanguard 

Academy’s mission is to empower [its] students to excel in college with exceptional math, science 

and leadership skills, inspired by music and a passion for learning.”  

20. While Vanguard Academy is nonsectarian, outside of school, a vast majority of its 

students are from families that belong to the Latter Day Church of Christ. Children from these 

families often feel uncomfortable and ostracized in traditional public schools. So, without 

Vanguard, many of these children would feel unsafe and would be unable to receive a proper 

public education.  

21. Since its foundation, many of Vanguard’s Board Members have also been members 

of the Latter Day Church of Christ. Vanguard’s board is currently comprised of nine members, 

seven of whom (Kent Johnson, Joshua Peterson, Grace Mitchell, Kimly Mangum, Scott Kingston, 

Eric Freeman, and Darren Jenkins) are members of the Latter Day Church of Christ. The remaining 

two (Daniel Jessop and Ben Robinson) are not members of the Latter Day Church of Christ.  

The Davis County Cooperative Society 

22. On January 1, 1935, members of the Latter Day Church of Christ founded the 

DCCS, which was incorporated as a Utah non-profit organization in 1941. The DCCS was 

originally founded during the Depression to assist individuals during those difficult times. Since 
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then, it has assisted members of the DCCS and the Latter Day Church of Christ to secure jobs, 

housing, and education. The DCCS currently has thousands of members, the majority of whom 

(but not all) are also members of the Latter Day Church of Christ. The seven Vanguard Board 

Members who are members of the Latter Day Church of Christ are also members of the DCCS. 

The other two Vanguard Board Members are not.  

23. The members of the DCCS have their own separate accounts, in which they can 

deposit and withdraw their own money. Money deposited into a DCCS account earns interest at a 

preset interest rate, determined based on market rates. Each month, each member of the DCCS 

receives a statement showing the member’s balance of funds, as well as the interest earned on 

those funds.  

24. At times, the DCCS also loans money to individuals to pay for education or 

purchase a home. Those loans are evidenced by a promissory note and, when used to obtain real 

property, a deed of trust, which require the borrowers to repay the loans with interest.  

25. DCCS members, by virtue of their membership in the DCCS, do not have a 

financial interest in other members or their companies. To the contrary, the money and assets of 

DCCS members are separate and independent. Members control the money in their accounts. They 

choose whether and when to deposit funds into their accounts and whether and when to withdraw 

funds from their accounts.  

Vanguard Achieves Academic Success for Its Underserved Student Body 

26. Since opening, Vanguard’s primary goal has always been and remains to effectively 

educate its students in a safe and welcoming environment. It has simply wanted to create a safe 
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place for all of its students, including those that have traditionally felt underserved and ostracized, 

to achieve success.  

27. Several metrics show that Vanguard Academy has been successfully educating its 

students, including but not limited to:  

a. Vanguard’s Class of 2022 had a 100% graduation rate;  

b. Of those graduating seniors, over 85% earned 12 or more college credits 

while at Vanguard and 30% graduated with an associate degree;  

c. Over 82% of 2022 graduates are now first generation college students; 

d. Almost half of the graduating class was female; and  

e. In 2021, Vanguard received an Exemplary score (the highest possible) in 

the category of Postsecondary Readiness.  

28. In other words, at Vanguard, traditionally underserved students in Utah are 

excelling and receiving an education that is preparing them for college and life beyond high school.  

Media Concerns Cause the SCSB to Investigate Vanguard  

29. On or about December 11, 2020, KUTV Channel 2 news published an article 

raising concerns about the small number of minority students attending Vanguard and claimed that 

Vanguard’s Board consisted “almost entirely of members with links to polygamy.” See 

https://kutv.com/news/beyond-the-books/charter-school-with-polygamist-ties-lacks-diversity.1  

                                                 
1 The type of salacious and one-sided reporting by KUTV Channel 2 News and other media 

outlets is typical of the type of discrimination that members of the Latter Day Church of Christ 
have incurred and further demonstrates why many of Vanguard’s students have felt 
uncomfortable in other public schools.  

https://kutv.com/news/beyond-the-books/charter-school-with-polygamist-ties-lacks-diversity
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30. Shortly thereafter, in January 2021, and despite Vanguard’s measurable success in 

educating its students, the SCSB began investigating Vanguard. During its January 2021 Board 

Meeting, the SCSB announced that it was investigating Vanguard, and one of the SCSB’s staff 

members stated that the investigation was prompted, at least in part, by the KUTV News report.  

31. While that investigation revealed no concerns with Vanguard’s admission process, 

the SCSB sent a warning letter (the “Warning Letter”) regarding what the SCSB perceived to be 

Letter, Ex. 1.) The Warning Letter contained 12 alleged deficiencies:  

deficiencies with the school’s governance and procurement practices. (See  06/25/21 Warning 

Deficiency #1 - The owners of seven out of the twenty vendors tested (O'Brien 
Property Maintenance LLC, Ensign Learning Center, Standard Restaurant Equipment, 
TechRight, AAA Security, ZMPC9, and Premier Catering & Food Services) appear to have 
had prior personal relationships with Vanguard Academy because these business owners 
all share the same last name. Therefore, SCSB staff asserts that a reasonable person would 
perceive that there was some form of favoritism or bias that influenced Vanguard 
Academy’s objectivity in the selection of these vendors. In addition, four of these seven 
vendors (O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC, Ensign Learning Center, Inc., Standard 
Restaurant Equipment, and ZMPC9) and a Board Member share the same registered agent 
and address. It appears very unlikely that all these vendors could be associated with the 
same registered agent and address without some sort of prior relationship. 

Deficiency #2 - The food vendor (Premier Catering & Food Services) contract is 
for lunch meals, but Vanguard Academy is also paying for breakfast meals. In addition, 
Vanguard Academy is paying the food vendor for employee meals.  

Deficiency #3 - Four requested vendor contracts (O'Brien Property Maintenance 
LLC, U.S.S.A., AAA Security, and ZMPC9) were not provided.  

Deficiency #4 - Vanguard Academy did not obtain the required number of 
competitive bids or quotes for two of the transactions tested (AAA Security and 
Amazon.com).  

Deficiency #5 - The gym facility Vanguard Academy uses (ZMPC9) states on their 
website that, “you must be a member of the LDCC in order to use the gym facility.” SCSB 
staff does not know what LDCC stands for; however, this was concerning to SCSB staff 
because it appears to exclude students that are not members of LDCC.  

Deficiency #6 - One vendor (ZMPC9) bills their invoices as donations and these 
payments are not reported as donations in Vanguard Academy’s audited financial 
statements. 
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Deficiency #7 - The facility lease agreement (Ensign Learning Center, Inc.) was 
signed by Vanguard Academy’s Director instead of the Board Chair.  

Deficiency #8 - Two facility lease amendments with Vanguard Academy’s landlord 
(Ensign Learning Center, Inc.) were not submitted to the SCSB for review and advice as 
per Utah Code 53G-5-404(9). 

Deficiency #9 - For one of the twenty transactions tested (TechRight, one of the 
evaluators appears to have a personal relationship (extended family) with the owner of the 
business. Although this evaluator and the owner of the business are not considered to be 
family as defined by 63G-6a-2402(3) which states that, “a family member means a father, 
mother, husband, wife, son, daughter, sister, brother, uncle, aunt, nephew, niece, first 
cousin, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, or 
daughter-in-law.”, it appears that this evaluator’s independence and/or objectivity may 
have been influenced due to the perceived prior relationship. 

Deficiency #10 - Vanguard Academy paid a signing bonus to a new employee 
(Rachelle White) but could not provide any documentation showing who approved the 
bonus or that it was approved by their Board.  

Deficiency #11 - Vanguard Academy’s Procurement Policy states that purchases 
of goods and services over $5,000 need Finance committee approval. However, six of the 
twenty transactions tested (O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC, Ensign Learning Center, 
Inc., Southwest Education, AVID Center, Premier Catering & Food Services, and 
Amazon.com) were over $5,000 and there was no documentation showing their Finance 
Committee approval.  

Deficiency #12 - In addition to the findings noted above from the Procurement 
Audit, Vanguard Academy did not respond to the Program Accounting Risk Assessment 
Survey that was sent to all LEAs on February 10, 2021. A follow-up email was sent on 
March 9, 2021. The purpose of the survey was to assess the risk of non-compliance with 
Program Accounting. Since Vanguard Academy did not respond to the survey, SCSB staff 
was not able to assess the risk of non-compliance with Program Accounting. This is an 
additional issue that must be corrected.  

32. While identifying alleged deficiencies, the Warning Letter did not identify specific 

steps Vanguard Academy was required to take to resolve the alleged deficiencies. Instead, it stated:  

In order to be removed from Warning status, Vanguard Academy must: 
1.  Meet with SCSB staff to assess the root cause of each deficiency. 
2.  Create and submit a plan and timeline to remedy each deficiency, including 

at least one midpoint review to show progress made on the deficiencies. 
3.  With SCSB staff, identify training or mentoring needs. All relevant 

individuals must participate in the training or mentoring. 
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4.  Resolve all deficiencies listed above and provide clear and objective 
evidence of the resolution. Resolution of the deficiencies will be assessed by SCSB staff 
according to statute, administrative rule, and the charter agreement. 

5.  Resolve any additional concerns or deficiencies found through the root 
cause assessment.  

Vanguard Works Diligently to Resolve the Alleged Deficiencies 

33. After receiving the Warning Letter, Vanguard: (a) met with SCSB staff on July 28, 

2021 to assess the root cause of each deficiency; (b) received a root cause assessment on August 

2, 2021; (c) emailed SCSB staff examples of Vanguard’s procurement purchases showing the new 

processes Vanguard had implemented on September 9, 2021; (d) obtained training on DocuSign 

on September 30, 2021; and (e) completed initial Child Nutrition Program (“CNP”) training in 

July 2021.  

34. Additionally, Vanguard promptly and repeatedly sought guidance from the SCSB 

and its staff regarding any specific steps Vanguard needed to take to resolve the deficiencies. Those 

requests went unanswered. Instead, Vanguard was told to follow and comply with Utah Code 

§ 53G-5-409 and other relevant regulations.  

35. Despite the lack of any specific guidance or instruction, by December 2021, 

Vanguard believed it had resolved, or was very near resolving, each of the deficiencies. 

Accordingly, on December 14, 2021, Vanguard sent a letter to the SCSB staff, providing a 

Compliance Corrective Action Plan, identifying actions taken, and providing a list of and schedule 

for the remaining actions to be taken to resolve the deficiencies (the “Compliance Corrective 

Action Plan”). (See 12/14/21 Ltr. from G. Mitchell, Ex. 2.) Importantly, in the Compliance 

Correction Plan, Vanguard stated that it believed the actions identified therein could be completed 

by January 31, 2022 and would resolve each deficiency. It also requested instructions on any 
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additional steps that might be required to resolve the deficiencies. The SCSB staff did not identify 

additional action items.   

36. Accordingly, Vanguard followed the Compliance Corrective Action Plan, believing 

that upon its completion, the deficiencies would be resolved. Vanguard made extensive efforts to 

resolve the remaining the deficiencies, including implementing new policies and procedures and 

making significant changes to its board and administration. Among other significant changes, 

Vanguard added Board Members who were not members of the DCCS and who would provide 

oversight in the procurement process.  

37. In February 2022, Vanguard spoke on the phone with an SCSB member who said 

that the school needed to remove its then executive director and that it needed to do this right away. 

Accordingly, Vanguard conducted an emergency board meeting and removed its executive 

director.  

The SCSB Praises Vanguard’s Efforts 

38. During the March 2022 SCSB meeting, Vanguard was asked to present on its 

efforts to resolve the remaining deficiencies. During that meeting, Vanguard explained that it had 

adopted a robust new procurements process and provided a detailed presentation on that process. 

As outlined during that meeting, Vanguard Academy’s new procurement process is as follows:  

1. A request is received to purchase product/services; 
2. After publication, bids from potential vendors are received;  
3. At each level of review conflict of interest statements are signed and members 

recuse as appropriate;  
4. Bids are evaluated based on established criteria, including cost and technical 

requirements; 
5. Individuals involved in the evaluation recommend the most cost-effective vendor 

that satisfies the technical specifications and other qualifications; 
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6. The procurement package is sent to the Director/Assistant Director; 
7. A Finance Committee (consisting of 3 non-conflicted Vanguard Board Members) 

reviews all procurements that meet or exceed the specified procurement amount. 
8. If at any time or at any level of review, a member has a conflict, the procurement 

will revert to an Oversight Committee, made up of non-conflicted Vanguard 
Board Members.  

9. The Oversight Committee has the final authorization/approval. 
 
As further explained during that meeting, this process was created in consultation with a senior 

staff auditor with the Utah State Procurement Division to ensure it complies with state laws and 

best practices. And, since it was adopted, Vanguard has been following and continues to follow 

that process.  

39. In response to Vanguard’s presentation, the SCSB praised Vanguard and its efforts 

in working with the SCSB staff to resolve the deficiencies. For example, during that meeting, 

Financial Compliance Manager Stewart Okobia said that Vanguard had been “very responsive” 

and “good to work with.” Similarly, Executive Director Jennifer Lambert stated that test scores 

showed that Vanguard’s students were being “well taught” and that the SCSB staff did not have 

any evidence of “fraud or financial misspending.” And State Board Vice Chair, Cynthia Phillips, 

applauded the school for “really significant changes in [its] processes” and stated that the only 

reason she did not move to remove the school from warning status that day was because she wanted 

to see that the processes were in place.   

40. At no point during the March meeting was Vanguard told that it would not be able 

to resolve any of the alleged deficiency unless it replaced Vanguard Board Members who were 

also members of the DCCS.  
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The SCSB Adds a Thirteenth Alleged Deficiency, Which Is Promptly Resolved 

41. In an effort to resolve SCSB staff concerns, in March 2022, Vanguard added two 

new members to its Board. Then, despite its recognition of Vanguard’s efforts during its March 

2022 meeting, in April 2022, the SCSB used the addition of those two new board members to 

create a new deficiency. Specifically, on April 19, 2022, SCSB staff sent a letter to Vanguard, 

identifying a 13th alleged deficiency (the “First Updated Warning Letter”). The concern in this 

deficiency was that, by adding two new board members, Vanguard now had more board members 

than its charter allowed.  

42. In response and in order to resolve this deficiency, on April 25, 2022, Vanguard 

submitted a letter explaining that Vanguard believed that each of the initial deficiencies had been 

resolved and stating that it had submitted a new charter amendment, increasing the number of its 

board members. Also, as requested during the March SCSB Meeting, Vanguard Academy 

provided examples of its use of the new procurement policies.  

43. During the May 2022 SCSB meeting, the SCSB approved Vanguard’s application 

to amend its charter, resolving the 13th alleged deficiency. In doing so, however, the SCSB 

identified some inconsistencies in Vanguard’s Bylaws and encouraged Vanguard to amend its 

Bylaws. 

The SCSB Adds the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Alleged Deficiencies 

44.  In May 2022, the Utah Attorney General’s Office received a complaint about 

possible violations of the Open Public Meetings Act (“OPMA”). In response, the Civil Review 

Committee for the Utah Attorney General’s Office reviewed the public notice website, the meeting 

agendas, and board meeting minutes and recordings, and spoke with counsel for Vanguard.  
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45. On May 10, 2022, SCSB staff sent an updated Warning Letter, adding two 

additional allege deficiencies—the 14th and 15th alleged deficiencies (the “Second Updated 

Warning Letter”). These alleged deficiencies involved concerns about Vanguard’s alleged failure 

to comply with the OPMA. The updated warning letter did not identify any actions that Vanguard 

needed to take to resolve these new deficiencies.  

46. After completing its investigation, the Civil Review Committee concluded that “it 

need not take further action.”  

The Alleged Remaining Deficiencies 

47. In all, by May 2022, this left five deficiencies—three from the original list and the 

two May 2022 additions—that the SCSB claimed Vanguard needed to resolve:  

Deficiency No. 1: The owners of seven out of the twenty vendors tested (O'Brien Property 
Maintenance LLC, Ensign Learning Center, Standard Restaurant Equipment, TechRight, 
AAA Security, ZMPC9, and Premier Catering & Food Services) appear to have had prior 
personal relationships with Vanguard Academy because these business owners all share 
the same last name. Therefore, SCSB staff asserts that a reasonable person would perceive 
that there was some form of favoritism or bias that influenced Vanguard Academy’s 
objectivity in the selection of these vendors. In addition, four of these seven vendors 
(O’Brien Property Maintenance LLC, Ensign Learning Center, Inc., Standard Restaurant 
Equipment, and ZMPC9) and a Board Member share the same registered agent and address. 
It appears very unlikely that all these vendors could be associated with the same registered 
agent without some sort of prior relationship.  

 
Deficiency No. 2: The food vendor (Premier Catering & Food Services) contract is for 
lunch meals, but Vanguard Academy is also paying for breakfast meals. In addition, 
Vanguard Academy is paying the food vendor for employee meals.  

 
Deficiency No. 9: For one of the twenty transactions tested (TechRight, one of the 
evaluators appears to have a personal relationship (extended family) with the owner of the 
business. Although this evaluator and the owner of the business are not considered to be 
family as defined by 63G-6a-2402(3) which states that, “a family member means a father, 
mother, husband, wife, son, daughter, sister, brother, uncle, aunt, nephew, niece, first 
cousin, mother-in-law, father-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, or daughter-in-law.”, it 
appears that this evaluator’s independence and/or objectivity may have been influenced 
due to the perceived prior relationship.  
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Deficiency No. 14: Vanguard Academy is not in compliance with Utah code 52-4 Open 
and Public Meetings Act.  
 

Around February 24, 2022, Vanguard Academy took a vote to appoint new board 
members outside of an Open and Public Meeting. This violated Utah code 52-4 
which requires that votes be taken openly and not in closed session or by other 
means not open to the public. 
 
On February 25, 2022, Vanguard violated Utah code 52-4-202 by holding a meeting 
where the public was not given 24 hours advanced notice. Furthermore, the 
meeting’s agenda was not posted until April 20, 2022, which was approximately 
one month after the meeting took place. Vanguard Academy also did not make 
available the complete recording of the meeting when petitioned by the public even 
through three days had passed since the meeting had taken place. This violates Utah 
code 52-4-203. Vanguard Academy also closed an electronic meeting which is 
prohibited by Utah Code 52-4-209(6). 
 
On April 14, 2022, Vanguard Academy both held and voted in a meeting that did 
not have a quorum present. Vanguard Academy’s bylaws require that there be a 2/3 
majority of board members to make a quorum. According to the meetings minutes 
for April 14, 2022, there was no quorum present. It is also noted that people who 
are not members of the Vanguard Academy also made motions and voted in the 
meeting. These are also violations of Utah code 52-4 as well as the school’s own 
bylaws. 

 
Deficiency No. 15: Vanguard Academy has bylaws that violate Utah Code 52-4 Open and 
Public Meetings Act. Bylaws IV.8, VI.5 and VI.6 are not in compliance with Utah code 
and need to be rewritten to come into alignment with law. 

  
Vanguard Continues to Work to Resolve the Alleged Deficiencies 

48. After receiving the SCSB’s second updated Warning Letter and attending the 

SCSB’s meeting in May 2022, Vanguard continued to take actions to resolve the remaining 

deficiencies. Among other things, Vanguard worked with SCSB staff and the Utah Association of 

Public Charter Schools to create new Bylaws that were similar, if not identical, to Bylaws approved 

by the SCSB for many other charter schools.  
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49. Specifically, with respect to conflicts of interest, Vanguard’s proposed new Bylaws 

provided: “[t]he [Vanguard] Board will comply with Utah Code § 53G-5-409 and all other 

statutory and legal requirements related to Conflicts of Interest.”  

50. With the submission of the Amended Bylaws, and having operated under the new 

procurement policies for a number of months, Vanguard believed it had resolved the deficiencies. 

Accordingly, on July 6, 2022, Vanguard’s counsel sent the SCSB a letter (the “Response Letter”) 

detailing the school’s efforts to resolve the alleged deficiencies. (See 07/06/22 Ltr from D. 

Mortensen, Ex. 3.)  

51. The Response Letter provided details of the significant steps Vanguard had taken 

to resolve the remaining deficiencies and allay the SCSB’s concerns. Also, in response to Vice 

Chair Phillips’s comments at the March 2022 SCSB meeting, the letter included documentation 

showing that Vanguard’s new procurement process was in place and being used.  

52. While Vanguard stated in the letter that it believed the remaining deficiencies had 

been resolved, Vanguard repeatedly asked the SCSB to identify any additional actions required to 

resolve the deficiencies.  

The SCSB Abruptly Places Vanguard on Probation and Replace Its Board 

53. On August 22, 2022, the SCSB held a special board meeting. (The 08/22/22 

Meeting can be viewed at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wbsqv6zs_0g&t=4114s.)  

54. Before hearing from Vanguard, the SCSB’s staff gave its version of the events and 

presented what it saw as the remaining, unresolved deficiencies. According to its presentation, the 

SCSB’s staff believed that four deficiencies (Nos. 1, 2, 9 and 14) remained unresolved.  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wbsqv6zs_0g&t=4114s
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55. The SCSB staff suggested that its real concern was that a majority of Vanguard’s 

Board Members were also members of the DCCS. Worse, SCSB staff demonstrated a religious 

bias, referencing unrelated litigation involving other members of the Latter Day Church of Christ.  

56. Based on the allegedly unresolved deficiencies, the SCSB’s staff recommended 

that: (1) Vanguard be placed on probation for three months, after which the SCSB would review 

“progress on the probation terms” and determine whether to extend the probation for an additional 

nine months; and (2) every Board Member be removed and replaced by individuals of the SCSB’s 

choosing. The SCSB also recommended that an interim director and finance officer be appointed 

and approved by the SCSB to work with Vanguard.  

57. When it came time for Vanguard to speak, the school provided a PowerPoint 

Presentation of the actions taken to resolve the remaining deficiencies. Among other things, the 

Vanguard directed the Board to the following information: 

a.  Deficiency No. 1: Although Vanguard disputed the factual and legal basis 

of this alleged deficiency, the school nevertheless implemented a new procurement process 

to further protect against potential conflicts. As described above, that process was 

developed with the help of a senior staff auditor with the Utah State Procurement Division, 

consists of nine steps, and gives ultimate authority in the selection of vendors to an 

Oversight Committee consisting of Board Members who are not members of the DCCS. 

Vanguard also explained that all contracts with the vendors identified in the Warning Letter 

had been or were being rebid, the prior Board Member with the same registered agent as 

some of the vendors had resigned, and the school’s prior Director had been replaced.    
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b. Deficiency No. 2: Vanguard invited the SCSB to confirm with the CNP 

Director that the school is currently operating in full compliance. Regarding the amount 

due for alleged past violations, Vanguard re-explained that there was an appeal pending 

before the Utah State District Court and that it would pay whatever amount the Court 

determines is appropriate. 

c. Deficiency No. 9: Even though this deficiency recognized that there was no 

actual violation of Utah law, Vanguard explained that the individual with the perceived 

conflict no longer works at Vanguard, and that Vanguard was rebidding the contract in 

accordance with the procurement process outlined under Deficiency No. 1.  

d. Deficiency No. 14: Vanguard explained that the SCSB’s examples of 

alleged violations of the OPMA were based on incorrect information and 

misunderstandings. Despite that, Vanguard had taken actions to ensure compliance with 

the OPMA in the future. Additionally, Vanguard explained that it had received guidance 

from the Civil Review Committee of the Utah Attorney General’s Office and had requested 

training from the Civil Review Committee to ensure future compliance. Importantly, as set 

forth above, the Civil Review Committee reviewed the alleged violations to the OPMA 

and determined that no additional action was required. 

e. Deficiency No. 15: As set forth above, Vanguard worked with the Utah 

Association of Public Charter Schools and legal counsel to rewrite its bylaws. The amended 

bylaws are typical of other charter schools and confirm that Vanguard will comply with 

Utah law regarding public meetings and conflicts of interest.  
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58. In the discussion following Vanguard’s remarks, the SCSB did not mention or 

discuss the actual deficiencies identified in the Warning Letter. Instead, it expressed concerns 

regarding the makeup of Vanguard’s Board. In particular, although the Warning Letter made no 

mention of the DCCS, the SCSB made clear that it believed membership in the DCCS 

automatically meant a Vanguard Board Member was conflicted when considering vendors owned 

by other members of the DCCS.  

59. The SCSB members acknowledged that they did not know how the DCCS worked 

and had not identified any actual conflict or any misappropriation of funds. Nevertheless, the 

SCSB concluded that members of the DCCS were automatically conflicted and need to be removed 

from Vanguard’s Board. Put differently, the SCSB essentially concluded that members of the 

DCCS (and Latter Day Church of Christ) cannot be on the boards of charter schools like Vanguard 

Academy.  

The SCSB’s Decision Was Erroneous, Arbitrary, and Capricious 

60. The SCSB’s decision to place Vanguard Academy on probation and remove and 

replace the Board Members was erroneous because the SCSB did not follow the applicable rules 

and regulations for remedying deficiencies under Utah law. See Utah Code § 53G-5-501; Utah 

Admin Code R277-553-6. The decision was also arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable because 

it was not based on substantial evidence. Finally, the SCSB’s decision demonstrated a religious 

bias against Vanguard’s Board Members that violates the First Amendment rights of freedom of 

religion and association.   

61. As set forth above, the SCSB based its decision on what its staff believed were 

Vanguard’s unresolved deficiencies as of August 22, 2022: Deficiency Nos. 1, 2, 9, and 14.  
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62. Deficiency Nos. 1 and 9: The alleged deficiencies asserted a perceived possible 

conflict arising from a claim that the owners of 7 of 20 vendors reviewed had the same last name, 

4 of the 20 vendors shared a registered agent with a former Vanguard Board Member, and 1 of the 

20 vendors had an undefined relationship with a former Vanguard employee. 

63. As explained to the SCSB, those alleged deficiencies were both factually and 

legally incorrect. The owners of 7 of the 20 vendors did not share the same last name and, even if 

they did, sharing the same last name and a registered agent alone does not create a conflict of 

interest.2 Regardless, Vanguard had agreed to rebid each of those vendor contracts using the new 

procurement process. Thus, even if Deficiencies 1 and 9 were true deficiencies (they were not), 

Vanguard had instituted new policies and taken additional steps to cure those deficiencies. 

Consequently, those alleged deficiencies cannot form the basis for the SCSB’s Actions.      

64. Even if you ignore the plain language of the deficiencies and assume they relate to 

“possible favoritism or bias” in vendor selection, the SCSB did not and cannot identify a single 

instance where a Vanguard Board Member had an actual conflict, failed to disclose the conflict, 

failed to recuse him or herself, and procured the vendor with an undisclosed financial interest. See 

Utah Code § 53G-5-409(3); Utah Admin. Code R33-24-106.  

65. Put differently, the SCSB cannot identify a single instance of an actual conflict of 

interest. In fact, the SCSB admitted several times that it does not have evidence of any fraud, 

financial mismanagement, or actual conflicts of interest related to Vanguard’s procurement 

practice.  

                                                 
2 Additionally, 1 of the 7 vendors the SCSB staff identified was Vanguard’s landlord, not a 

vendor. And, ironically, the lease with Vanguard’s landlord was submitted to the SCSB staff for 
comment before it was signed by Vanguard.   
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66. In fact, the March 3, 2022 SCSB Meeting, SCSB Member Michelle Smith 

cautioned against the SCSB taking action without such evidence: “I hope we as a board are really 

careful about not taking actions against schools that have not committed a violation, [or where] 

there’s no evidence of a violation. Just the fact that we may be uncomfortable with an appearance 

is not actionable.”  See 03/03/22 SCSB Meeting at 137.   

67. Nevertheless, the SCSB went forward with its decision without any evidence of 

wrongdoing and based solely on unsubstantiated suspicions and the fact that some of the Board 

Members are members of the DCCS. This is true even though the SCSB stated it did not know (1) 

how the DCCS works; and (2) whether a Board Member who is a member of the DCCS has a 

financial interest in other members simply by virtue of their common membership in the DCCS.  

68. In addition to being unsupported, Deficiency Nos. 1 and 9 had been cured. Despite 

the SCSB’s lack of evidence regarding an actual conflict of interest, Vanguard had taken extensive 

steps to address these alleged deficiencies. Specifically, it: 

a. Instituted a new procurement process, which included a blind review of RFP 
bid proposals and oversight from a committee of non-DCCS Board 
Members;  

b. Institute a new procurement process that created an Oversight Committee 
consisting of non-members of the DCCS to review and approve (or reject) 
all procurements made by the school;  

c. Replaced its prior Director;  
d. Agreed to rebid all vendors identified by the SCSB as appearing to have 

potential conflicts; and  
e. Amended its bylaws to conform with those of other charter schools.  

69. Based on these actions, during the March 2022 SCSB meeting, the SCSB suggested 

that Vanguard’s new procurement process was sufficient to resolve Deficiency Nos. 1, 9. Indeed, 

Vice Chair Cindy Philips explained that she just needed evidence that the new process was in 
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place. And, in its Response Letter sent on July 6, 2022, Vanguard provided the evidence requested 

by Member Phillips that the new procurement process was in place and being used.  

70. Despite that, following March 2022, the SCSB apparently moved the goalpost. That 

is, without explicitly saying so, the SCSB determined that it would only be satisfied if Vanguard 

replaced its Board Members with individuals who were not members of the DCCS or included 

language in its bylaws automatically disqualifying DCCS Board Members from procurement 

decisions on vendors who were owned by other members of the DCCS. But that is not required by 

Utah law. 

71. Deficiency No. 2: This alleged deficiency claimed that “[t]he food vendor (Premier 

Catering & Food Services) contract is for lunch meals, but Vanguard Academy is also paying for 

breakfast meals. In addition, Vanguard Academy is paying the food vendor for employee meals.”  

72. With respect to this alleged deficiency, the food program is under the federal CNP, 

and the SCSB did not have any evidence that Vanguard is not currently operating in compliance 

with all CNP rules and regulations. To the contrary, Vanguard is currently in compliance with all 

of its CNP obligations.   

73. On this alleged deficiency, the SCSB appears to have based its decision on the fact 

that Vanguard’s request for proposal from food vendors for the 2022-2023 school year attached a 

contract with the name of Vanguard’s current food vendor, Premier Catering & Food Service. But 

Vanguard attached its current contract to the request for proposal to show potential vendors the 

contract they would be required to sign if they were chosen to provide food for the school. The 

fact that the name of Vanguard’s current food vendor was inadvertently left in the example contract 

does not constitute substantial evidence that Vanguard is not in compliance with the law and rules 
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of the CNP or that there is some sort of conflict of interest regarding its food contract. And, 

importantly, this was the first time the SCSB brought this issue to Vanguard’s attention. Thus, it 

cannot be a continuing deficiency.  

74. Finally, regarding Deficiency No. 14, the SCSB’s assessment of Vanguard’s 

compliance with OPMA, was based on incorrect information and misunderstandings. Regardless, 

the SCSB did not have evidence that Vanguard is currently violating the Open Public Meetings 

Act. In fact, the Civil Review Committee of the Utah Attorney General’s Office reviewed the 

issues related to Vanguard’s compliance with the act and determined that no additional action was 

required. Nevertheless, Vanguard has requested training from the Civil Review Committee to 

ensure future compliance.  

75. Moreover, this issue was raised for the first time in May 2022, and the SCSB never 

established or specified a timeline by which Vanguard needed to remedy the alleged deficiency. 

Thus, it cannot form the basis for removing Vanguard’s Board Members.    

76. Put simply, the SCSB’s decision to place Vanguard on probation and remove and 

replace its Board Members was not based on substantial evidence; it was based on speculation, 

bias, and prejudice. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Judicial Review Under UAPA, Utah Code § 63G-4-402) 

77. Vanguard incorporates the foregoing paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

78. The SCSB is an agency under the Utah Administrative Procedures Act (“UAPA”), 

Utah Code § 63G-4-103(1)(b).  

79. The SCSB’s August 22, 2022 decision to place Vanguard Academy on probation 

and remove and replace the Board Members on August 22, 2022 was a final agency action. 
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80. The SCSB’s meeting on August 22, 2022 was an informal adjudicative proceeding, 

and Vanguard is entitled to a de novo review of the SCSB’s decision in this Court under UAPA, 

Utah Code § 63G-4-402. 

81. Vanguard is appealing the SCSB’s decision to the Utah State Board of Education 

(“USBE”). Nevertheless, this Court can and should relieve Vanguard from the requirement to 

exhaust its administrative remedies before seeking judicial review because the exhaustion of 

remedies would result in irreparable harm to Vanguard disproportionate to the public benefit from 

requiring exhaustion. See Utah Code § 63G-4-401.  

82. The SCSB is currently set to remove and replace the Board Members on September 

8, 2022. The next regularly-scheduled meeting of the USBE is also on September 8, 2022. Thus, 

the SCSB’s removal and replacement of the Board Members will occur before the USBE is able 

to hear and decide Vanguard’s administrative appeal.  

83. If required to exhaust its administrative remedies, the SCSB will be able to remove 

the Board Members and replace them with board members of the SCSB’s choosing. This loss of 

control over the governance of the school constitutes irreparable harm.  

84. Likewise, removing and replacing the Board Members will also introduce 

disruption and instability into the school by causing many, if not all, of the parents to withdraw 

their children and many teachers and staff to resign. Without these students, teachers and staff the 

school will be unable to operate and be forced to shut down. This also constitutes irreparable harm.  

85. A de novo review of the SCSB’s decision will reveal that the conclusion that 

Vanguard Academy should be placed on probation and that the Board Members should be removed 

and replaced was clearly erroneous, arbitrary, and capricious.  
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86. As set forth above, the SCSB based its decision on Deficiency Nos. 1, 2, 9, and 14. 

The SCSB’s decision was clearly erroneous because the SCSB did not adhere to the applicable 

rules and regulations regarding the resolution of deficiencies.  

a. None of the alleged deficiencies arise under Utah Code § 53G-5-404 or 

constitute violations of Vanguard Academy’s Charter. Thus, they are not and cannot be a 

basis for removing the Vanguard Board Members. See Utah Code § 53G-5-501(1), (2).  

b. In responding to the deficiencies, the SCSB did not coordinate with the State 

Superintendent of Public Instruction (the “Superintendent”) or appoint an independent 

auditor as it was legally required to do. Indeed, Vanguard understands that the 

Superintendent played no role in the events leading up to the SCSB’s punitive decision. 

Thus, the SCSB’s decision was contrary to applicable law. See Utah Admin Code R277-

553-5, -6. 

c. The SCSB also violated Utah Code § 53-5-501 by failing to establish and 

specify a timeline in writing by which Vanguard was required to remedy the allegedly 

unresolved deficiencies.  

d. Deficiency Nos. 1 and 9 were identified in the original Warning Letter and, 

in December 2021, Vanguard submitted a Compliance Corrective Action Plan that 

identified the steps Vanguard was taking to resolve the deficiencies and anticipated that 

those actions could be completed by January 31, 2022. The SCSB did not identify any 

additional actions that needed to be taken. However, even after Vanguard completed those 

actions, the SCSB continued to maintain that the deficiencies had not been resolved.   



 26  
4876-8865-8224.4 

e. Instead, after receiving the proposed actions from Vanguard, the SCSB 

failed to provide Vanguard with any specific instructions on how to remedy the 

deficiencies. Moreover, the SCSB continued to work with Vanguard to resolve the 

deficiencies—and praised the school regarding its efforts—in at least March, April, and 

May 2022, well after the January 31, 2022 deadline. Thus, Vanguard reasonably believed 

that any timeline had been amended and that the SCSB had failed to establish a new 

deadline to resolve the deficiencies.  

f. In its current form, Deficiency No. 2 was identified for the first time during 

the August 22, 2022 board meeting. And the SCSB did not specify a reasonable timeline 

to resolve the deficiency before making its decision that same day.  

g. Deficiency No. 14 was identified by the SCSB for the first time in May 

2022, well after Vanguard submitted its Compliance Corrective Action Plan. Here, too, the 

SCSB failed to establish or specify a timeline by which Vanguard was required to resolve 

the alleged deficiency. 

87. The SCSB’s decision was arbitrary and capricious because it was not based on 

substantial evidence. Specifically, SCSB lacked substantial evidence that any of these deficiencies 

remained unresolved.  

a. Deficiency Nos. 1 and 9: The SCSB did not identify a single instance in 

which an actual conflict of interest involving Board Members existed and admitted that it 

based its decision on the mere possibility of a conflict. Nevertheless, despite this lack of 

evidence, Vanguard’s new procurement process—which the SCSB knew was in place—

provides that the Oversight Committee has final authorization and approval of any 
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procurement by the school. Vanguard’s process remedies any possible conflicts of interest 

and complies with Utah law.  

b. Deficiency No. 2: The Charter Board has no evidence that Vanguard is not 

in full compliance with its CNP obligations. Thus, the SCSB switched course on this 

deficiency and raised alleged irregularities regarding Vanguard’s request for proposal to 

potential food vendors. But attaching the existing contract with its current food vendor to 

the request for proposal does not show that Vanguard is not in compliance with the law 

and rules of the CNP or that there is an actual conflict of interest regarding its food contract. 

Simply put, Vanguard is currently in compliance with its CNP obligations and there is no 

evidence to the contrary.  

c. Deficiency No. 14: The SCSB’s assertion that Vanguard had not complied 

with the Open Public Meetings Act was based on incorrect information and 

misunderstandings. In any event, it had no evidence that Vanguard had failed to take 

appropriate actions or that it was continuing to violate the Open Public Meetings Act. To 

the contrary, the Civil Review Section of the Utah Attorney General’s Office had reviewed 

these issues and concluded that no additional action was necessary or appropriate.  

88. Finally, a de novo review will also show that the SCSB’s decision was contrary to 

law in that it was based on religious bigotry in violation of constitutional rights.  

89. Because the SCSB’s decision was clearly erroneous, arbitrary, and capricious, 

Vanguard requests this Court to reverse the SCSB’s decision.  

90. Vanguard further requests that the Court enjoin and stay implementation of the 

decision pending completion of this judicial review. 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays for relief as follows: 

a) For a de novo review of the SCSB’s August 22, 2022 decision regarding Vanguard;

b) For an order vacating and setting aside the SCSB’s decision to place Vanguard on

probation and remove and replace the Vanguard Board Members;

c) For an order confirming that Vanguard has cured the alleged deficiencies and/or that the

alleged deficiencies were not actually deficiencies;

d) For an order staying and enjoining implementation of the SCSB’s August 22, 2022 decision

until the completion of this judicial review; and

e) For such other relief as this Court deems reasonable and just.

DATED: August 30, 2022.

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 

  /s/ David L. Mortensen 
David L. Mortensen 

Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs 
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State Charter School Board 
Action Summary 

 
Charter School: Vanguard Academy          

Action: To consider possible actions from the procurement audit performed by staff   

Purpose: The SCSB received multiple complaints and media inquiries from the public regarding 
Vanguard Academy’s procurement processes. As a result, the SCSB conducted an audit of their 
procurement practices. The purpose of the audit was to determine if Vanguard Academy 
followed procurement laws and Board Rules as interpreted by the SCSB. 
 
Scope: This audit focused only on SY2020 which is from July 2019 to June 2020. For this audit, 
SCSB staff selected twenty (20) transactions to test. The twenty vendors tested represented 
about 80% of Vanguard Academy’s expenditures excluding salaries and benefits.  
 
Listed below are the findings and SCSB staff recommendations from the procurement audit.  
 
Definitions for Table: 
Resolved - Staff initially considered this to be a finding but after discussing it with Vanguard 
Academy, it was determined that their response was reasonable and adequate to consider it 
closed. 
 
Not Resolved - Staff discussed this finding with Vanguard Academy and determined that their 
response was not reasonable or adequate to close it. Staff still considers this finding to be open. 
 
 
 
For more detail or background on any of the findings shown below, please refer to the full 
report. 
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 Finding Description Status Possible Resolution 

1 

The owners of seven out of the twenty vendors 
tested (O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC, 
Ensign Learning Center, Standard Restaurant 
Equipment, TechRight, AAA Security, ZMPC9, 
and Premier Catering & Food Services) appear to 
have had prior personal relationships with 
Vanguard Academy because these business 
owners all share the same last name. Therefore, 
SCSB staff asserts that a reasonable person 
would perceive that there was some form of 
favoritism or bias that influenced Vanguard 
Academy’s objectivity in the selection of these 
vendors. In addition, four of these seven 
vendors (O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC, 
Ensign Learning Center, Inc., Standard 
Restaurant Equipment, and ZMPC9) and a Board 
Member share the same registered agent and 
address. It appears very unlikely that all these 
vendors could be associated with the same 
registered agent and address without some sort 
of prior relationship. 

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy ask these 
vendors to reveal their owners 
(which is allowed as per 53G-5-
404(12)) and redo the 
procurement process where 
other prospective vendors can 
compete. Vanguard Academy 
must ensure that the team that 
evaluates these vendors have no 
personal relationship, favoritism, 
or bias. Documentation for the 
bid evaluation should be kept. 

2 

The amount spent with Vanguard Academy’s 
food vendor (Premier Catering & Food Services) 
appeared to be excessive. In SY2020, Vanguard 
Academy’s food program expenditures were 
about 17% of their total revenue.  Resolved n/a 

3 

The food vendor (Premier Catering & Food 
Services) contract is for lunch meals but 
Vanguard Academy is also paying for breakfast 
meals. In addition, Vanguard Academy is paying 
the food vendor for employee meals. 

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy conduct an 
RFP for breakfast meals and work 
with CNP with the process 
Vanguard Academy stop paying 
for their employee meals and 
their employees should 
reimburse the lunch program for 
the meals that were paid.  
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 Finding Description Status Possible Resolution 

4 

Four requested vendor contracts (O'Brien 
Property Maintenance LLC, U.S.S.A., AAA 
Security, and ZMPC9) were not provided. 

Not 
Resolved 

SCSB staff does not expect 
Vanguard Academy to enter a 
contract if the service is for 
something immaterial; however, 
if Vanguard Academy is getting 
continual service from a vendor 
or if the service amount is 
material, then Vanguard 
Academy should enter into a 
contractual agreement to protect 
both parties and to ensure that 
the expectations are outlined and 
met.  

5 

Vanguard Academy did not obtain the required 
number of competitive bids or quotes for two of 
the transactions tested (AAA Security and 
Amazon.com).  

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy put 
procedures in place to ensure 
that the required number of bids 
or quotes are always obtained as 
per Board Rule. Vanguard 
Academy renegotiate these 
services and obtain the required 
number of bids or quotes to 
ensure that other vendors can 
compete for Vanguard 
Academy’s business.  

6 

SCSB staff noted that the gym facility Vanguard 
Academy uses (ZMPC9) states on their website 
that, “you must be a member of the LDCC in 
order to use the gym facility.” SCSB staff does 
not know what LDCC stands for; however, this 
was concerning to SCSB staff because it appears 
to exclude students that are not members of 
LDCC. 

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy enter into a 
contractual agreement with the 
facility that outlines that all 
students, even those that are not 
members of LDCC, can use the 
gym facility. If possible, they 
should ask the vendor to state on 
their website that if the gym is 
rented by Vanguard Academy, 
then they will not require 
participants to be LDCC 
members.  
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 Finding Description Status Possible Resolution 

7 

One vendor (ZMPC9) bills their invoices as 
donations and these payments are not reported 
as donations in Vanguard Academy’s audited 
financial statements. 

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy carefully 
review each invoice to ensure 
that they are not being invoiced 
as donations. Vanguard Academy 
should have the vendor write a 
letter acknowledging that past 
payments were actual payments 
for services received and were 
not donations. 

8 

Two facility lease amendments with Vanguard 
Academy’s landlord (Ensign Learning Center, 
Inc.) were not submitted to the SCSB for review 
and advice as per Utah Code 53G-5-404(9). 

Not 
Resolved 

All future lease agreements or 
amendments be sent to the SCSB 
for review and advice prior to 
entering into the agreement. 

9 

The facility lease agreement (Ensign Learning 
Center, Inc.) was signed by Vanguard Academy’s 
Director instead of the Board Chair.  

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy amend their 
facility lease agreement so that it 
can be signed by their Board 
Chair.  

10 

For one of the twenty transactions tested 
(TechRight), although three bids were received, 
however, one of the evaluators appears to have 
a personal relationship (extended family) with 
the owner of the business. Although this 
evaluator and the owner of the business are not 
considered to be family as defined by 63G-6a-
2402(3) which states that, “a family member 
means a father, mother, husband, wife, son, 
daughter, sister, brother, uncle, aunt, nephew, 
niece, first cousin, mother-in-law, father-in-law, 
brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, or 
daughter-in-law.”, it appears that this 
evaluator’s independence and/or objectivity 
may have been influenced due to the perceived 
prior relationship. 

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy review their 
procurement procedures and put 
proper controls in place to 
prevent evaluators from having 
perceived personal relationships, 
favoritism, or bias with the 
vendor being evaluated. 
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 Finding Description Status Possible Resolution 

11 

School paid a signing bonus to a new employee 
(Rachelle White) but could not provide any 
documentation showing who approved the 
bonus or that it was approved by their Board.  

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy develop a 
policy to address the payment of 
signing bonuses. This policy 
should demonstrate who can 
approve a signing bonus and 
should stipulate a range of 
amounts that can be paid. 
Anything paid outside of that 
range should require additional 
approvals by Vanguard 
Academy’s Board. 

12 

Vanguard Academy has approximately twelve 
related party teachers and/or counselors but did 
not appear to have a policy that addressed the 
hiring of relatives. Resolved n/a 

13 

Vanguard Academy’s Procurement Policy states 
that purchases of goods and services over 
$5,000 need Finance committee approval. 
However, six of the twenty transactions tested 
(O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC, Ensign 
Learning Center, Inc., Southwest Education, 
AVID Center, Premier Catering & Food Services, 
and Amazon.com) were over $5,000 and there 
was no documentation showing their Finance 
Committee approval.  

Not 
Resolved 

Vanguard Academy follow their 
internal Procurement Policy and 
keep documentation of the 
approval.  

 
 

Note: Staff has meticulously reviewed Vanguard Academy’s procurement practices and noted 
these findings. Staff has discussed each of these findings in detail with Vanguard Academy. 
Although, other findings could have been inferred, staff only focused on the findings that were 
factual.  

 



Vanguard Procurement Audit Report 

Background: Vanguard Academy is a public charter school in West Valley City, UT authorized by 
the State Charter School Board (SCSB). It has been enrolling students since the 2016 school year 
(SY) and serves students from grade seven through grade twelve. In SY2020, Vanguard 
Academy enrolled 468 students with total revenues of about $4.8M. They ended SY2020 with 
140 days of unrestricted cash on hand (at a minimum, charter schools should have 30 days of 
unrestricted cash on hand). Using the 2018-2019 Utah School Report Card, Vanguard 
Academy’s achievement rate (which is the percentage of students who demonstrate mastery of 
grade-level standards in each subject) in English, Mathematics, and Science were 39.6%, 31.3%, 
and 22.6% while the average achievement rate for the State was 49%, 38%, and 35% 
respectively. Vanguard Academy had a graduation rate of 97% in SY2020. 

Purpose: The SCSB received multiple complaints and media inquiries from the public regarding 
Vanguard Academy’s procurement processes. As a result, the SCSB conducted an audit of their 
procurement practices. The purpose of the audit was to determine if Vanguard Academy 
followed procurement laws and Board Rules as interpreted by the SCSB. 

Scope: This audit focused only on SY2020 which is from July 2019 to June 2020. For this audit, 
SCSB staff selected twenty (20) transactions to test. The twenty vendors tested represented 
about 80% of Vanguard Academy’s expenditures excluding salaries and benefits.  

List of Vendors tested in the audit:  

1. Joy Palmer 
2. O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC 
3. Hannah Owen 
4. Ensign Learning Center, Inc. 
5. Southwest Education 
6. U.S.S.A. 
7. AVID Center 
8. Rachelle White 
9. Standard Restaurant Equipment 
10. TechRight 
11. Love and Logic Institute 
12. Successbook 
13. Dell Marketing L.P. 
14. AAA Security 
15. Advanced Building Care LLC 
16. ZMPC9 
17. Wepay Purchase 
18. Premier Catering & Food Services 
19. S. T. Distributing LLC 
20. Amazon.com 



The audit focused on testing the following criteria: 
 

- was there a documented contract in place between Vanguard Academy and the 
vendor?;  

- would a reasonable person perceive that there was any personal relationship, 
favoritism, or bias in the procurement process?; 

- did Vanguard Academy obtain the required number of bids/quotes required by Board 
Rule?; and 

- were internal control deficiencies noted in the procurement process? 

The audit was conducted by SCSB staff based on documents sent by Vanguard Academy. Such 
documents included contracts, invoices, bid scoring sheets etc. After the audit was completed, 
SCSB staff met with Vanguard Academy’s Business Administrator and a Board Member from 
their Finance Committee to go over the findings and to give Vanguard Academy an opportunity 
to prepare a response for the upcoming (June 10, 2021) SCSB Board Meeting.  

SCSB staff did not do an in-depth audit of Vanguard Academy’s Lunch Program because this 
evaluation is performed by the Child Nutrition Program (CNP) Department of the Utah State 
Board of Education (USBE), as required by the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA).  

As part of the audit, SCSB staff also reviewed Vanguard Academy’s enrollment, lottery, and 
marketing practices and did not find any violations or practices that were unreasonable or 
uncommon.    

Although, this report focuses on exceptions and findings discovered as part of the audit, it 
should not devalue all the other exceptional things that Vanguard Academy is doing for its 
students and community.  

Listed below are the findings from the procurement audit.  

Findings #1 (Not Resolved) –The owners of seven out of the twenty vendors tested (O'Brien 
Property Maintenance LLC, Ensign Learning Center, Standard Restaurant Equipment, TechRight, 
AAA Security, ZMPC9, and Premier Catering & Food Services) appear to have had prior personal 
relationships with Vanguard Academy because these business owners all share the same last 
name. Therefore, SCSB staff asserts that a reasonable person would perceive that there was 
some form of favoritism or bias that influenced Vanguard Academy’s objectivity in the selection 
of these vendors. In addition, four of these seven vendors (O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC, 
Ensign Learning Center, Inc., Standard Restaurant Equipment, and ZMPC9) and a Board 
Member share the same registered agent and address. It appears very unlikely that all these 
vendors could be associated with the same registered agent and address without some sort of 
prior relationship. 



Criteria - R33-24-106 prohibits personal relationships, favoritism, or bias that would appear 
from a reasonable person’s perspective to influence the independence or objectivity in the 
procurement process.  

Effect - Personal relationship, favoritism, or bias in the evaluation of vendors is prohibited and 
prevents other vendors from having a fair opportunity to do business with Vanguard Academy. 
It could reduce the quality of services provided to Vanguard Academy and stifle innovation as 
these vendors would not feel the need to compete for Vanguard Academy’s business.   

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that Vanguard Academy ask these 
vendors to reveal their owners (which is allowed as per 53G-5-404(12)) and redo the 
procurement process where other prospective vendors can compete. Vanguard Academy must 
ensure that the team that evaluates these vendors have no personal relationship, favoritism, or 
bias. Documentation for the bid evaluation should be kept. 

Management Response – This finding was explained to Vanguard Academy and they are ready 
to provide a response to the SCSB in the upcoming (June 10, 2021) Board Meeting. 

Finding #2 (Resolved) – The amount spent with Vanguard Academy’s food vendor (Premier 
Catering & Food Services) appeared to be excessive. In SY2020, Vanguard Academy’s food 
program expenditures were about 17% of their total revenue.  

Criteria - Typically schools spend about 1-5% of their revenues on their lunch program. 

Effect – This could be a violation of USDA’s program and Vanguard Academy may not be 
reimbursed for their expenditures. Since these expenditures were significant (17% of total 
revenues), it could seriously affect Vanguard Academy’s long-term financial viability. 

SCSB Staff Recommendations – This finding has been resolved; therefore, SCSB staff does not 
have a recommendation. 

Management Response – The excessive spending was due to Vanguard Academy participating 
in USDA’s Summer Food Service Program and expects to be reimbursed for these expenditures. 

Finding #3 (Not Resolved) – The food vendor (Premier Catering & Food Services) contract is for 
lunch meals but Vanguard Academy is also paying for breakfast meals. In addition, Vanguard 
Academy is paying the food vendor for employee meals. 

Criteria – The food vendor should only provide services that are outlined in the contract and 
meals for employees should not be paid by Vanguard Academy.  

Effect – Since the food vendor is providing breakfast, it indicates that Vanguard Academy and 
the food vendor are operating on an agreement that is not outlined in the contract. Using 
school funds to pay for employee meals misappropriates restricted funds that were allocated 
for student lunch meals. 



SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends Vanguard Academy conduct an RFP for 
breakfast meals and work with CNP with the process. Also, SCSB staff further recommends that 
Vanguard Academy stop paying for their employee meals and their employees should 
reimburse the lunch program for the meals that were paid.  

Management Response – This finding was explained to Vanguard Academy and they are ready 
to provide a response to the SCSB in the upcoming (June 10, 2021) Board Meeting. 

Finding #4 (Not Resolved) – Four requested vendor contracts (O'Brien Property Maintenance 
LLC, U.S.S.A., AAA Security, and ZMPC9) were not provided. 

Criteria – When doing business with a vendor, it is important for both parties to have a signed 
contractual agreement because it outlines expectations for both parties, protects both parties if 
those expectations are not met, and specifies the price to be paid. 

Effect – It appears that Vanguard Academy does not have a contract with these vendors. 
Without a contract, SCSB staff was unable to verify the amounts charged on the vendor's 
invoice to see if it agrees with the amounts that were agreed to. 

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff does not expect Vanguard Academy to enter a 
contract if the service is for something immaterial; however, if Vanguard Academy is getting 
continual service from a vendor or if the service amount is material, then Vanguard Academy 
should enter into a contractual agreement to protect both parties and to ensure that the 
expectations are outlined and met.  

Management Response – Vanguard Academy acknowledged the need to enter contracts when 
doing business with vendors. 

Finding #5 (Not Resolved) – Vanguard Academy did not obtain the required number of 
competitive bids or quotes for two of the transactions tested (AAA Security and Amazon.com).  

Criteria – R33-5 requires Vanguard Academy to obtain a certain number of bids or quotes when 
procuring goods and services.  

Effect – This is a violation of Board Rule and if Vanguard Academy does not obtain the required 
number of bids or quotes, then it does not allow other vendors to compete for business and it 
suggests that Vanguard Academy is not certain that they are getting the best deal available. 

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that Vanguard Academy put procedures 
in place to ensure that the required number of bids or quotes are always obtained as per Board 
Rule. SCSB staff also recommends that Vanguard Academy renegotiate these services and 
obtain the required number of bids or quotes to ensure that other vendors can compete for 
Vanguard Academy’s business.  



Management Response – School acknowledged this finding and will work to correct their 
procurement process so that the required number of bids or quotes are always obtained as 
required. 

Finding #6 (Not Resolved) – SCSB staff noted that the gym facility Vanguard Academy uses 
(ZMPC9) states on their website that, “you must be a member of the LDCC in order to use the 
gym facility.” SCSB staff does not know what LDCC stands for; however, this was concerning to 
SCSB staff because it appears to exclude students that are not members of LDCC. 

Criteria – Schools must provide services to all students and should not require a certain type of 
membership to use the gym facility. 

Effect – Requiring a LDCC membership to use the gym facility discriminates against students 
that are not members of LDCC. 

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that Vanguard Academy enter into a 
contractual agreement with the facility that outlines that all students, even those that are not 
members of LDCC, can use the gym facility. If possible, they should ask the vendor to state on 
their website that if the gym is rented by Vanguard Academy, then they will not require 
participants to be LDCC members.  

Management Response – Vanguard Academy explained that all students are allowed to use the 
gym facility regardless if they are not LDCC members. They stated that, “When rented by 
Vanguard, it is open to all staff, students, and guests of Vanguard.” 

Finding #7 (Not Resolved) – One vendor (ZMPC9) bills their invoices as donations and these 
payments are not reported as donations in Vanguard Academy’s audited financial statements. 

Criteria – Vanguard Academy is paying for a service therefore payments should not be billed as 
a donation.  

Effect – A payment is the transfer of money from one party to another. A payment is usually 
made in exchange for the provision of goods, services or both, or to fulfill a legal obligation 
while a donation is a gift given for charitable purposes and/or to benefit a cause. If such 
payments are donations, then they should be reported as such on their audited financial 
statements.  

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that Vanguard Academy carefully 
review each invoice to ensure that they are not being invoiced as donations. Vanguard 
Academy should have the vendor write a letter acknowledging that past payments were actual 
payments for services received and were not donations. 

Management Response – Vanguard Academy was not aware that the vendor’s invoice stated 
“donations” and will contact the vendor to correct their invoices.  

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Party_(law)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Good_(accounting)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Service_(economics)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Charitable_organization


Finding #8 (Not Resolved) - Two facility lease amendments with Vanguard Academy’s landlord 
(Ensign Learning Center, Inc.) were not submitted to the SCSB for review and advice as per Utah 
Code 53G-5-404(9). 

Criteria – 53G-5-404(9) states that, “[…] a charter school, […] shall submit any lease, lease-
purchase agreement, or other contract or agreement relating to the charter school's facilities or 
financing of the charter school's facilities to Vanguard Academy's authorizer and an attorney for 
review and advice before the charter school enters the lease, agreement, or contract.” 

Effect – The facility lease review by the SCSB helps prevent charter schools from getting into 
unfavorable facility agreements. It provides another set of eyes to help review the agreement 
to ensure that it is reasonable and in line with the charter school’s goals.  

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that all future lease agreements or 
amendments be sent to the SCSB for review and advice prior to entering into the agreement. 

Management Response – Vanguard Academy acknowledged this finding and is ready to provide 
a response to the SCSB in the upcoming (June 10, 2021) Board Meeting. 

Finding #9 (Not Resolved) – The facility lease agreement (Ensign Learning Center, Inc.) was 
signed by Vanguard Academy’s Director instead of the Board Chair.  

Criteria – Typically, facility lease agreements are signed by the Board Chair in order to have 
proper segregation of duties and to allow the Board to exercise proper due diligence. SCSB staff 
reviewed the lease agreements of ten other charter schools authorized by the SCSB and noted 
that they were all signed by their respective Board Chairs. 

Effect – Since Vanguard Academy’s governing board is in charge of oversight, it should be the 
one that signs the agreement in order to demonstrate proper due diligence and oversight of 
their largest expenditure. 

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that Vanguard Academy amend their 
facility lease agreement so that it can be signed by their Board Chair.  

Management Response – Vanguard Academy’s Director was involved in the procurement of the 
facility and was aware of the negotiations that took place. Therefore, Vanguard Academy felt 
that it was ok to have the Director sign the agreement. Vanguard Academy acknowledged this 
finding and is ready to provide a response to the SCSB in the upcoming (June 10, 2021) Board 
Meeting. 

Finding #10 (Not Resolved) - For one of the twenty transactions tested (TechRight), although 
three bids were received, however, one of the evaluators appears to have a personal 
relationship (extended family) with the owner of the business. Although this evaluator and the 
owner of the business are not considered to be family as defined by 63G-6a-2402(3) which 
states that, “a family member means a father, mother, husband, wife, son, daughter, sister, 
brother, uncle, aunt, nephew, niece, first cousin, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother-in-law, 



sister-in-law, son-in-law, or daughter-in-law.”, it appears that this evaluator’s independence 
and/or objectivity may have been influenced due to the perceived prior relationship. 

Criteria - R33-24-106 prohibits personal relationships, favoritism, or bias that would appear 
from a reasonable person’s perspective to influence the independence or objectivity in the 
procurement process.  

Effect - Personal relationship, favoritism, or bias in the evaluation of vendors is prohibited and 
prevents other vendors from having a fair opportunity to do business with Vanguard Academy. 
It could reduce the quality of services provided and stifle innovation as these vendors would 
not feel the need to compete for Vanguard Academy’s business.   

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that Vanguard Academy review their 
procurement procedures and put proper controls in place to prevent evaluators from having 
perceived personal relationships, favoritism, or bias with the vendor being evaluated. 

Management Response – Vanguard Academy acknowledged that this was not their intention 
but they could see how it could be perceived this way. Vanguard Academy is ready to provide a 
response to the SCSB in the upcoming (June 10, 2021) Board Meeting about how they plan to 
correct this finding. 

Finding #11 (Not Resolved) - School paid a signing bonus to a new employee (Rachelle White) 
but could not provide any documentation showing who approved the bonus or that it was 
approved by their Board.  

Criteria – SCSB staff expects to see documentation showing who approved the signing bonus 
and some type of rationale for the amount paid.  

Effect – Without proper documentation showing who approved the signing bonus or a policy 
that demonstrates how much the signing bonus should be, there is no way for Vanguard 
Academy to demonstrate that the bonus was approved and justified.  

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that Vanguard Academy develop a 
policy to address the payment of signing bonuses. This policy should demonstrate who can 
approve a signing bonus and should stipulate a range of amounts that can be paid. Anything 
paid outside of that range should require additional approvals by Vanguard Academy’s Board. 

Management Response – Vanguard Academy stated that they pay signing bonuses to attract 
highly qualified employees. They acknowledged this finding and is ready to provide a response 
to the SCSB in the upcoming (June 10, 2021) Board Meeting. 

Finding #12 (Resolved) – Vanguard Academy has approximately twelve related party teachers 
and/or counselors but did not appear to have a policy that addressed the hiring of relatives. 

Criteria – Since Vanguard Academy hires a significant number of related party teachers and 
counselors, they should have a policy in place. 



Effect – Hiring many related party teachers and counselors could prevent Vanguard Academy 
from hiring other qualified staff. 

SCSB Staff Recommendations – This finding has been resolved; therefore, SCSB staff does not 
have a recommendation. 

Management Response – Vanguard Academy provided their Employment of Relatives policy to 
SCSB staff. 

Finding #13 (Not Resolved) Vanguard Academy’s Procurement Policy states that purchases of 
goods and services over $5,000 need Finance committee approval. However, six of the twenty 
transactions tested (O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC, Ensign Learning Center, Inc., Southwest 
Education, AVID Center, Premier Catering & Food Services, and Amazon.com) were over $5,000 
and there was no documentation showing their Finance Committee approval.  

Criteria – Vanguard Academy’s Procurement Policy requires their Finance Committee to 
approve transactions over $5,000. Documentation for such approvals should be kept.  

Effect – It appears that Vanguard Academy is not following their own internal Procurement 
Policy which demonstrates a lack of internal controls. 

SCSB Staff Recommendations – SCSB staff recommends that Vanguard Academy follow their 
internal Procurement Policy and keep documentation of the approval.  

Management Response – This finding was explained to Vanguard Academy and they are ready 
to provide a response to the SCSB in the upcoming (June 10, 2021) Board Meeting. 
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

299 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 2000 
SALT LAKE CITY, UT  84111 
801.401.8900 TEL 
385.799.7576 FAX 
WWW.FOLEY.COM 
 
WRITER’S DIRECT LINE 
801.401.8921 
dmortensen@foley.com 
 
 

 

 

VIA EMAIL 

 

July 6, 2022 

 
Jennifer Lambert 
   Executive Director 
Stewart Okobia 
   Financial Compliance Manager 
David Jones  
   Attorney 
UTAH STATE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD  
250 East 500 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 
Email: Jennifer.Lambert@Schools.Utah.Gov 
Email: Stewart.Okobia@Schools.Utah.Gov 
Email: djones@agutah.gov 
 

Re: Response to the Updated Warning Letter 
 
Dear State Charter School Board Members and Staff, 
 
I write on behalf of Vanguard Academy and in response to the updated warning letter dated May 
10, 2022. As set forth below, Vanguard previously resolved the vast majority of the identified 
deficiencies. It has also taken actions to resolve the remaining deficiencies. Thus, we believe 
Vanguard has resolved the pending deficiencies and should be taken off of Warning Status.    
 
As you know, the Warning Letter initially identified 12 deficiencies. All but 3 of those initial 
deficiencies were addressed and resolved. In April, a 13th deficiency was added and, in May, two 
more (the 14th and 15th deficiencies) were added. Vanguard has investigated each of the 
remaining deficiencies and, as set forth below, has taken actions to resolve each deficiency. 
Indeed, Vanguard has implemented new policies and procedures and made board and 
administrative changes to address the alleged deficiencies. Examples of these processes in action 
have been included to demonstrate Vanguard’s ability to proceed.   
 

mailto:Jennifer.Lambert@Schools.Utah.Gov
mailto:Stewart.Okobia@Schools.Utah.Gov
mailto:djones@agutah.gov
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Deficiency #1 - The owners of seven out of the twenty vendors tested (O'Brien Property 
Maintenance LLC, Ensign Learning Center, Standard Restaurant Equipment, TechRight, AAA 
Security, ZMPC9, and Premier Catering & Food Services) appear to have had prior personal 
relationships with Vanguard Academy because these business owners all share the same last 
name. Therefore, SCSB staff asserts that a reasonable person would perceive that there was 
some form of favoritism or bias that influenced Vanguard Academy’s objectivity in the selection 
of these vendors. In addition, four of these seven vendors (O'Brien Property Maintenance LLC, 
Ensign Learning Center, Inc., Standard Restaurant Equipment, and ZMPC9) and a Board 
Member share the same registered agent and address. It appears very unlikely that all these 
vendors could be associated with the same registered agent and address without some sort of 
prior relationship.  
 
This deficiency appears based on Utah Administrative Code 33-24-106, which provides in 
relevant part:  
 

(1) Employees are prohibited from participating in discussions or decisions 
relating to the procurement, contracting or administration process if they have any 
type of personal relationship, favoritism, or bias that would appear to a reasonable 
person to influence their independence in performing their assigned duties and 
responsibilities relating to the procurement process, contracting or contract 
administration or prevent them from fairly and objectively evaluating a proposal 
in response to a bid, RFP or other solicitation. . . .. 
 
(2) If an employee has a personal relationship, favoritism, or bias toward any 
individual, group, organization, or vendor responding to a bid, RFP or other 
solicitation, the employee must make a written disclosure to the supervisor and 
the supervisor shall take appropriate action, which may include recusing the 
employee from discussions or decisions relating to the solicitation, contracting or 
administration matter in question. . . .. 

 
Utah Admin. Code R33-24-106. According to this plain language, public employees are 
prohibited from participating in procurement decision without disclosing any bias and taking 
appropriate actions. Id. Importantly, Utah law makes clear that “[i]t is not a violation for an 
executive branch employee who participates in discussions or decisions relating to the 
procurement, contracting or administration process to have a professional relationship or 
social acquaintance with a person, contractor or vendor responding to a solicitation, or that 
is under contract with the State” provided the employee complies with Utah Administrative Code 
R33-24-105. See Utah Admin. Code R33-24-107 (emphasis added). In other words, a 
professional relationship or social acquaintance does not create a conflict.    
 
Here, Vanguard did not violate Utah Administrative Code R33-24-106. This deficiency appears 
to be based on the statement that 7 of 20 vendors reviewed shared the same last name and 4 of 
the 20 vendors shared the same registered agent as a board member. Neither statement 
demonstrates that there has been any conflict of interest.  
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Initially, 7 of the 20 vendors do not share the same last name. Below is a chart identifying the 
names of the owners of the seven vendors:   
 

Vendor Owners 
O’Brien Property Maintenance, LLC James O’Brien 

Tansy O’Brien 
Deborah Williams 

Premier Catering & Food Services, LLC Jinger Avery 
Carrie Hughes 
Dorothy Sanders 

Standard Restaurant Equipment Supply CJ Austin 
Anna Gardner 
Bryan Gustafson 
Clyde Gustafson 
Maurine Gustafson 
Leah Kendall 
Velanna Stowell 
Christine Wellington 
Lori Wright 

AAA Security Arlen Kingston 
Tech Right Peter Kingston 
Ensign Learning Center, Inc.1  Non-Profit Organization 

Officer – CR Finley 
Officer – LV Wright 
Officer – BL Kendall 

ZMPC9 Non-Profit Organization 
Officer – Caroll Stoddard 
Officer – DR Brown 
Officer – DE Williams  

 
While some of the owners share the same last name, most of the owners of the vendors do not. 
To the contrary, they are different companies owned by different individuals. Thus, there was no 
conflict.   
 
Moreover, sharing the same last name and registered agent does not create a conflict of interest. 
According to Rule 33-24-105 of the Administrative Code, “a procurement conflict of interest 
occurs when the potential exists for an employee’s personal financial interests, or for the 
personal financial interests of a family member, to influence, or have the appearance of 
influencing, the employee’s judgment in the execution of the employee’s duties and 

                                                           
1 Ensign Learning Center is not a vendor. It is Vanguard’s landlord and the lease was submitted to 

SCSB staff before it was executed.     
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responsibilities when conducting a procurement or administering a contract.”2 Here, there is no 
allegation that any of the Vanguard employees or Board Members had any financial interest in 
any of the 7 vendors. And, with one exception (addressed in Deficiency #9 below), there is no 
allegation that any of the owners of the 7 vendors are family members of any Vanguard 
employee or Board Member. Thus, there was no conflict. Sharing the same last name and 
registered agent does not create a conflict.3 Thus, this deficiency should be resolved.  
 
Based on recent board meetings and conversations, it appears this deficiency arises from 
concerns about the Davis County Cooperative Society (the “DCCS”). Some of Vanguard’s 
employees and Board Members are members of the DCCS. And, apparently, some of the owners 
of some of Vanguard’s vendors are also members of the DCCS. But, to be clear, membership in 
a cooperative does not create a conflict. There is nothing in the law that says that being members 
of a cooperative creates a conflict.  
 
The DCCS acts like a credit union or traditional savings and loan. It was formed decades ago to 
assist individuals, who were at times the subject of discrimination by traditional lending 
institutions, obtain financing to purchase homes, start a business or pay for education. Like 
typical banks and credit unions, members of the DCCS have their own separate accounts, do not 
share funds and do not benefit from the financial success of other members. To the contrary, 
each members’ account is separate. Thus, just like there would be no conflict if Vanguard Board 
Members were also members of American First Credit Union (“AFCU”) and contracted with 
vendors that were members of AFCU, there is no conflict if Vanguard contracts with vendors 
that are members of the DCCS.4  
 
To be clear, members of the DCCS do not share funds and do not have shared financial interests. 
Thus, being a member of the DCCS does not create a conflict of interest. See Utah Admin. Code 
R33-24-106 to 107.                  
 
While there has been and is no conflict, Vanguard has taken actions to further protect against any 
conflicts in the vendor selection process. Vanguard’s new vendor procurement process outlined 
in detail during the March 2022 SCSB Charter Board Meeting is as follows:  
 

                                                           
2 Under Utah law, “‘Family member’ means a father, mother, husband, wife, son, daughter, sister, 

brother, uncle, aunt, nephew, niece, first cousin, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-
law, son-in-law, or daughter-in-law.” Utah Code Ann. § 63G-6a-2402(3).   

3 The fact that some of the vendors share the same registered agent does not create a conflict. There is 
nothing in the law that prohibits a public body from doing business with vendors that share the same 
registered agent. See Utah Admin. Code R33-24-105. And, even if there were, the Vanguard Board 
Member that operated from the same office building as the registered agent associated with four of the 
vendors has resigned and is no longer a member of Vanguard’s Board. 

4 Vanguard assumes this Deficiency does not arise from the fact that some Vanguard employees and 
Board Members and some owners of the vendors are members of the Latter Day Church of Christ. Such 
religious discrimination would constitute a violation of their civil rights.     
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1- A request is received to purchase product/services; 
2- After publication, bids from potential vendors are received;  
3- At each level of review conflict of interest statements are signed and members recuse 

as appropriate;  
4- Bids are evaluated based on established criteria, including cost and technical 

requirements; 
5- Individuals involved in the evaluation recommend the most cost-effective vendor that 

satisfies the technical specifications and other qualifications; 
6- The procurement package is sent to the Director/Assistant Director; 
7- A Finance Committee (consisting of 3 non-conflicted Vanguard Board Members) 

reviews all procurements that meet or exceed the specified procurement amount. 
8- If at any time or at any level of review, a member has a conflict, the procurement will 

revert to an Oversight Committee, made up of non-conflicted Vanguard Board 
Members.  

9- The Oversight Committee has the final authorization/approval.5 
 
This process was created in consultation with a senior staff auditor with the Utah State 
Procurement Division to ensure it complies with state laws and best practices. And, since it was 
implemented, Vanguard has been following and continues to follow this procedure.  
Lastly, to address any remaining concerns, Vanguard has given notice to and intends to rebid 
each of the vendors identified in the Deficiency (except for its landlord) before the next school 
year.6 We believe these actions should resolve this deficiency. To the extent the SCSB or Staff 
believe Vanguard is required to take any additional actions to resolve this issue, please identify 
those additional actions. Otherwise, we request that this deficiency be identified as “Resolved.”  
 
Deficiency #2 - The food vendor (Premier Catering & Food Services) contract is for lunch 
meals, but Vanguard Academy is also paying for breakfast meals. In addition, Vanguard 
Academy is paying the food vendor for employee meals.  
 
Initially, as the USBE can confirm with the CNP Director, Vanguard has received permission to 
provide and is properly providing breakfast and it is not paying the vendor for employee meals. 
Thus, this issue should be identified as “Resolved.”   
 

                                                           
5 During the March 2022 SCSB Board Meeting, Vanguard was asked to demonstrate that the new 

procurement process was in place. Accordingly, I enclose documents showing 3 vendors that recently 
were evaluated through this new procurement process. See Exhibits 1 through 3.   

6 As requested by the SCSB, Vanguard has also made significant changes to its staff and board 
membership. The new board members and the new director are listed on Vanguard’s website and have 
been updated on UCAP.  
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Moreover, as previously explained, Vanguard filed an appeal of the CNP Fiscal Action. That 
appeal was presented to a hearing officer, who granted Vanguard’s appeal in part, reducing the 
amount claimed to be owed by hundreds of thousands of dollars. Vanguard appealed the 
remaining amounts to the Utah State District Court. That appeal is pending. This legal process 
will not be complete for some time as it is subject to the District Court’s timeline. However, 
given that Vanguard has committed to paying whatever amount the Court determines is 
appropriate, this issue has been resolved. Indeed, all other corrections required by the CNP 
auditors have been completed.  
 
While the issue of whether Vanguard is required to repay any amounts is still pending, the SCSB 
can confirm with the CNP Director that Vanguard is currently operating in compliance with all 
existing laws and rules. Thus, Vanguard requests that this deficiency be identified as “Resolved.” 
Alternatively, please identify any additional actions Vanguard needs to take to resolve this 
deficiency.   
 
Deficiency #9 - For one of the twenty transactions tested (TechRight, one of the evaluators 
appears to have a personal relationship (extended family) with the owner of the business. 
Although this evaluator and the owner of the business are not considered to be family as defined 
by 63G-6a-2402(3) which states that, “a family member means a father, mother, husband, wife, 
son, daughter, sister, brother, uncle, aunt, nephew, niece, first cousin, mother-in-law, father-in-
law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, or daughter-in-law.”, it appears that this 
evaluator’s independence and/or objectivity may have been influenced due to the perceived prior 
relationship. 
 
Initially, as recognized in the deficiency, there was no actual violation of Utah law. The 
evaluator and the owner of Techright were not “family” as defined by Utah Code § 63G-6a-
2402(3). Rather, this appears to be a “perceived” deficiency based on a personal or extended 
family relationship. Moreover, to be clear, the individual who participated in the review of this 
procurement (Kathleen Kingston) had no financial interest in and is not a family member of the 
owners of TechRight.7 Despite that, Ms. Kingston no longer works at Vanguard and Vanguard 
has given notice that it will be rebidding this contract before the next school year and will follow 
the procurement process outlined above. Thus, this deficiency has been resolved and Vanguard 
requests that it be identified as “Resolved.” If the SCSB believes that Vanguard needs to take 
additional actions, please identify them.   
 
Deficiency #13 – Vanguard Academy’s charter agreement is currently not in compliance due to 
the number of board members on their board. Vanguard Academy must bring their charter 
agreement into compliance by May 19th. 
 
Vanguard has applied to amend its charter seeking to increase the number of members of its 
Board of Trustees. That amendment was approved. Additionally, is working with SCSB staff to 
modify and complete new Bylaws. Thus, this Deficiency should be identified as “Resolved.”   
                                                           

7 The individual with the perceived conflict is no longer an employee by Vanguard. 
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Deficiency #14 – Vanguard Academy is not in compliance with Utah code 52-4 Open and Public 
Meetings Act.  

Around February 24, 2022, Vanguard Academy took a vote to appoint new board 
members outside of an Open and Public Meeting. This violated Utah code 52-4 which 
requires that votes be taken openly and not in closed session or by other means not open 
to the public.  
On February 25, 2022, Vanguard violated Utah code 52-4-202 by holding a meeting 
where the public was not given 24 hours of advanced notice. Furthermore, the meeting’s 
agenda was not posted until April 20, 2022, which was approximately one month after 
the meeting took place. Vanguard Academy also did not make available the complete 
recording of the meeting when petitioned by the public even through three days had 
passed since the meeting had taken place. This violates Utah code 52-4-203. Vanguard 
Academy also closed an electronic meeting which is prohibited by Utah Code 52-4-209 
(6).  
On April 14, 2022, Vanguard Academy both held and voted in a meeting that did not 
have a quorum present. Vanguard Academy’s bylaws require that there be a 2/3 majority 
of board members to make a quorum. According to the meetings minutes for the April 14, 
2022, there was no quorum present. It is also noted that people who are not members of 
the Vanguard Academy also made motions and voted in the meeting. These are also 
violations of Utah code 52-4 as well as the school’s own bylaws. 

 
This deficiency appears to be incorrect. Vanguard has reviewed this issue and determined: 
 

1. The vote to add a new board member during the February 24, 2022 meeting occurred 
during a public meeting. See 02/24/22 Board Meeting Minutes, Ex. 4.8 

2. The February 25, 2022 meeting did not violate Utah Code § 52-4-202. While notice 
of the meeting was not provided 24 hours in advance, this was an emergency, closed 
session meeting that occurred pursuant to Utah Code § 52-4-202(5). See 02/25/22 
Board Meeting Minutes, Ex. 5. Prior to that meeting, Vanguard was told by a member 
of the SCSB that if it did not remove its current Executive Director immediately, the 
SCSB would do so. Accordingly, the Vanguard Board met in an emergency session to 
discuss whether to renew the Executive Director’s contract in light of this changed 
circumstance. Id. Vanguard sent emails, attempting to provide as much notice as 

                                                           
8 The concern apparently arises from some ambiguity in Board Meeting minutes, which state that “Joy 

palmer sent ballots out to Board Member emails for the candidates. The results were that all current 
members were sustained, Christian Sandoval and Dan Jessop were voted in unanimously.” See 02/24/22 
Board Meeting Minutes, Ex. 4. That does appear to imply that the vote for the new members was done by 
written ballot. That is not correct. As can be confirmed from the audio recording, the vote on Christian 
Sandoval and Dan Jessop occurred in the public meeting.    
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possible but was not able to give 24 hours’ notice. Despite that, Vanguard’s actions 
complied with Utah Code § 52-4-202(5).   

3. Vanguard did not close an electronic meeting. The February 25, 2022 was not even an 
electronic meeting. It occurred in person. Moreover, other than the vote not to renew 
the executive director’s contract, the meeting was a closed meeting, properly 
conducted in executive session to discuss professional competence.   

While Vanguard has complied with the Open and Public Meeting Act, it has also taken actions to 
ensure strict legal compliance in the future. Moreover, we understand that the Civil Review 
Committee for the Utah Attorney General’s Office has reviewed these issues, provide guidance 
to Vanguard and determined that no additional action is required at this time. Thus, Vanguard 
believes this deficiency should be identified as resolved. Alternatively, Vanguard requests that 
the SCSB identify the actions Vanguard needs to take to resolve this alleged deficiency.     
Deficiency #15 – Vanguard Academy has bylaws that violate Utah Code 52-4 Open and Public 
Meeting Act. Bylaws IV.8, VI.5 and VI.6 are not in compliance with Utah code and need to be 
rewritten to come into alignment with law. 
 
Vanguard has reviewed and is amending its bylaws to ensure compliance with existing law. 
Once those Bylaws are reviewed, this item should be identified as “Resolved.”  
 
As set forth above, Vanguard has gone to great lengths to resolve each of the deficiencies in the 
Updated Warning Letter. As a result, Vanguard has a strong procurement process and amended 
bylaws that meets all statutory requirements. Accordingly, we request that each of the above 
items be identified as resolved.  
 
We look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
David L. Mortensen 

30170
DLM Signature
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Board Meeting Minutes 

Thursday February 24, 2022 
Time: 6:30 P.M. 
Location: Vanguard Academy 

Present: Kent Johnson, Kim Mangum, Darren Jenkins, Eric Freeman, Grace Mitchell, Scott Kingston, David E. Kingston 

Not in attendance:  
 
CALL TO ORDER & Pledge of Allegiance- Kent Johnson 

PUBLIC COMMENT –  
CONSENT ITEMS-  
Motion:    Eric Freeman motioned to approve the minutes from November meeting, Darren Jenkins seconded. The voting was unanimous, the 

minutes were approved.  
  
Directors Report –  

• We are looking to restore the building after the sprinkler broke. We are hoping to get it fixed during spring break. We are l ooking for 

a facil ities manager to  

• Our enrollment window has closed and we are stil l  awaiting our intent to enroll form from students. We may be needing to hold a 

lottery. 
• Ten teachers are registered and taking the PPAT.  

• We will  be doing our practice ACT test with our 11 th grade students.  

• 22 of our students were invited to the We the People State competition. 

Finance Committee – 
• Monthly budget report – We have more revenue than we anticipated. There are some areas that the were higher than anticipated 

but overall, we are stil l  showing to go ahead. We received some COVID grants that were not on the original budget.  
• New Contracts update – Purchasing summary - There were 92 requests of them only seven of them were over $1,000. The total of 

those three requests were $13, 249.44. There were not any big purchases. We do not have any new contracts to update   

• New Hires/ Postings – No new hires but we are looking for a new facil ities manager  

Approve Amended Bylaws–  
• David E. Kingston went over the changes made to the bylaws. We are updating the number of directors from 7 to 9.  There were 

changes made to who can call  a special meeting, secretary will  be replaced with director. We will  remove the paragraph on page 5 
on special meetings.  To call  a special meeting they must give 24 hour notice.  On the budget it will  be approved during the last 

quarter on the prior fiscal year.  There were positions added to the officers of corporation.  
• Darren Jenkins motioned to approve the changes made to the bylaws, David E. Kingston seconded it. The voting was unanimous and 

the changes to the bylaws were approved.  
 

Board Composition –  

• There were a few people interviewed for board postions. We have two people we would like to add to the board. Christian Sandoval 

is the owner of TAT, he is a 20 year verteran, he is focused in leadership, he was a senior training officer in the military and is very 
focused on kids. He would have the vision on athletics  

• Dan Jessop meets the needs of vocational skills, He has a strong technical background, he has a passion of getting to the kids and 

wants to help l ight the fire in the kids on hands on things. This will  balance it out in the vocational skills.  
• Joy palmer sent ballots out to Board Member emails for the candidates. The results were that all  current members were sustained, 

Christian Sandoval and Dan Jessop were voted in unanimously.   

 
SCSB Hearing –  

• We have been invited to the SCSB Hearing. We will  be presenting a presentation of everything we have done to take care of the 

issues they have brought up to us. We are stil l  completing the food audit. The legal proceedings have reduced the amount by 

250,000. We haven’t been able to finish an audit with the financial statements until  the food audit is finished.  

 
Motion: David E. Kingston motioned to close, Darren Jenkins seconded it, the voting was unanimous and the meeting 
adjourned. 

End Time:  7:34 PM 
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Board Meeting Minutes 

Friday February 25, 2022 
Time: 11:20 A.M. 
Location: 2970 S Main St. Salt Lake City, Ut 

Present: Kent Johnson, Kim Mangum, Darren Jenkins, Eric Freeman, Grace Mitchell, Scott Kingston, David E. Kingston 

Not in attendance:  
 
CALL TO ORDER & Pledge of Allegiance- Kent Johnson 
 
Moved to close session -  

• Grace Mitchell motioned to move to close meeting to discuss director’s  professional competence -perceived conflicts, David E. 

Kingston seconded. The voting was unanimous and the meeting was moved to closed. 

• Grace Mitchell motioned to open the closed meeting, David E. Kingston seconded. The voting was unanimous and the meeting was 

opened.  
Vote determined by closed session – 

• Scott Kingston motioned to not renew the director’s contract, Grace Mitchell seconded. The voting was unanimous and it was 

determined to not renew the director’s contract 
 

  

 
Motion: Kim Mangum motioned to close, Grace Mitchell seconded it, the voting was unanimous and the meeting adjourned. 

End Time: 11:57 A.M   




